September 23, 1994

Peter Bagatelos

Bagatelos and Fadem

601 California Street, Suite 1801

San Francisco, California  94108






RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-94-162

Dear Mr. Bagatelos:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request is one for informal assistance,

we can only provide the following informal response to your questions pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(4).


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.   Does Section 84107 apply to independent expenditure committees?


2.
Does Section 84107 apply to a committee which supports or opposes more than one ballot measure?


3.
What constitutes "principal activity" for purposes of Section 84107?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Section 84107 applies to recipient committees,

independent expenditure committees, and major donor committees under certain circumstances.


2.
Section 84107 may apply to committees which support or oppose one or more ballot measures.



3.
The term "principal activity" is not defined in the Act or any regulation of the Commission.  Therefore, any reasonable interpretation of this term is acceptable as described below.

FACTS


One of your clients is a nonprofit corporation which is making independent expenditures to support two different measures in the same city election.  The client, which is filing Form 461 as an independent expenditure committee, is distributing mass mailings expressing its views regarding the two measures and is not making any other contributions or expenditures to support or oppose candidates or measures in another jurisdiction. 

ANALYSIS


In 1986, Section 84107's ballot measure identification requirement was added to the Act by AB 688 (Johnston).  The Commission-sponsored bill added or amended various statutes to ensure that the names of committees, such as sponsored and ballot measure committees, reflected their true source of support.  (Assembly Third Reading Analysis, AB 688 (Johnston), dated June 6, 1985, and Senate Elections Committee Analysis dated July 17, 1985.)


Section 84107 provides the following:



Within 30 days of the designation of the numerical order of propositions appearing on the ballot, any committee which has as its principal activity the support of or opposition to a ballot measure, shall, if supporting the measure, include the statement, "a committee for Proposition___," or, if opposing the measure, include the statement, "a committee against Proposition ___," in any reference to the committee required by law.[]






(Emphasis added.)

Type of Committee


The first question you pose is whether Section 84107 applies to an independent expenditure committee.  According to the statute, Section 84107 applies to "any" committee which has as its principal activity the support of or opposition to a ballot measure.  


We have not previously had occasion to apply Section 84107 to an independent expenditure committee in an advice letter.  Our prior advice pertains only to primarily formed "recipient committees."  (Section 82013(a).)  We have advised, for example:


1.
The statute applies to recipient committees primarily formed to support or oppose a ballot measure.  (Powers Advice Letter, No. A-86-221; Olson Advice Letter, A-89-304.)


2.
Section 84107 applies to a committee formed primarily to oppose the recall of a local elected official.  (Hertz Advice Letter, No. I-92-40.)


However, the plain language of the statute does not limit its scope to recipient committees.  Rather, it applies to any committee, if the committee's "principal activity" is the support of or opposition to a ballot measure.  Therefore, Section 84107 may apply to independent expenditure and major donor committees as well.

A Ballot Measure


The second question you pose is whether Section 84107 applies to an independent expenditure committee which supports two ballot

measures in a city election.


The indefinite article "a" does not necessarily refer to a singular or numerical term.  (Lewis v. Spies (1973) 43 A.D.2d 714, 350 N.Y.S.2d 14.)  It is often used in statutes to mean "each" or "any" rather than "one."  (Also see People v. Kirk (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 58, 64; People v. Mackabee (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1250, 1261; Black's Law Dictionary, 5th ed., p. 1.)


It does not appear that the term "a ballot measure" was intended to exclude committees supporting and/or opposing more than one measure.  For example, a committee whose only previous activity was expenditures of $100,000 in support of Measure A could not avoid the application of Section 84107 simply by spending $1,000 for Measure B.  Its principal activity would still be the support of Measure A.  Thus, it would be required to include the statement "A Committee for Measure A."


The only issue is whether the committee's principal activity involves a ballot measure.  The fact that it supports other measures or candidates is immaterial.  Therefore, in the instant case, in which a committee exists to support only two measures in a city election, it appears that Section 84107 may apply, if the support of either (or even both) is its "principal activity."

Principal Activity


A final question you pose is what constitutes "principal activity".  This standard is not defined in the Act nor is it defined in our regulations.


The ordinary meaning of the term "principal" includes "chief; leading; most important or considerable; primary; original."  (Black's Law Dictionary, 5th ed., p. 1073.)  In addition, in providing advice, we have used the term "primary," "primarily" and "principal" interchangeably.  For example, in the Olson Advice Letter, supra, the term "primary" was used in interpreting the term "principal" activity in Section 84107.  Also, while Section 84102 refers to "primary" activity, we have referred to "principal" activity in discussing amendments to a statement of organization.  (Seibert Advice Letter, No. I-92-258; Rothman Advice Letter, No. I-87-323; Berg Advice Letter, No. A-80-120.)


In your letter, you specifically ask about an independent expenditure committee which intends to distribute mass mailings expressing its views regarding two measures.  It is not making any other contributions or expenditures.  Presumably, its "principal activity" is to support at least one of the measures.  Moreover, you have not indicated that it has a history of making contributions or expenditures relating to other candidates or measures.  Therefore, it appears that the "principal activity" of the committee is to support a ballot measure and the requirements of Section 84107 are applicable. 


You also ask for general guidance in interpreting the term "principal."  Obviously, if a committee's only activity from inception is the support of a ballot measure, Section 84107 would apply.  Similarly, we also note that it would appear that Section 84107 would seldom apply to an established "issues PAC" of a trade association, union, or corporation.  Such committees normally would not have a principal activity of supporting a measure.


Without guidance from the Commission in the form of a regulation or formal opinion, we regret that we cannot draw a "bright line" in further interpreting the term.  Therefore, we believe that any additional general statements concerning the scope of Section 84107 should be addressed in a future letter where specific facts are presented.  


If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel

